SI www.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counal

Growing a place of opportunity and ambition

Date of issue: Monday, 7 October 2019

MEETING:

DATE AND TIME:
VENUE:
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

(Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice Chair), Ali,
Begum, Gahir, N Holledge, Mohammad, Qaseem and
Rasib)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Healthwatch Representative — Colin Pill
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select
Committee Representative - vacancy

TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EJ

JANINE JENKINSON

01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

AGENDA
ITEM

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

N

i)

A wJ -C
TO L ad

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1. Declarations of Interest - -

sustainable
forest




AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave
the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th 1-4 -
September 2019

SCRUTINY ISSUES
3. Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues
affecting their Directorate — maximum of 10
minutes allocated).

4. Health Issues by Ward: Updating the Ward 5-22 All
Health Profiles Through a New Data
Observatory and Website for Public Health
Slough

5. Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research 23-110 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6. Health Scrutiny Panel - 2019-20 Work 111 -114 -
Programme

7. Members' Attendance Record 115-116 -

8. Date of Next Meeting - 20th November 2019 - -

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part || agenda. Please contact
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings. Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting. Filming
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography,
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

sustainable
forest



AGENDA ITEM 2

Health Scrutiny Panel — Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2019.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, Begum,
Gahir, N Holledge, Mohammad (from 6.35pm) and Rasib

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Hulme and Mann

Apologies for Absence:- Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative

PART |
11. Declarations of Interest
None were declared.
12. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th June 2019

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2019 be
approved as a correct record.

13. Member Questions
None had been received.
14. Frimley NHS Foundation Trust - Wholly Owned Subsidiary

The Panel considered a report that outlined Frimley Health NHS Foundation
Trust’s decision to transfer non-clinical staff to a wholly owned subsidiary
company.

The Chair welcomed Mr Neil Dardis (Chief Executive
[...]
etention of staff.

The Chair then invited Councillor Mann and Councillor Hulme to address the
Panel under Rule 30.

Councillor Mann raised concern regarding the lack of consultation with staff.
She asked if new staff would receive comparable pay and conditions to
existing staff. In addition, she highlighted that many staff felt a sense of pride
and emotional attachment in working for the NHS. In response, it was
explained that the creation of the subsidiary would attract and retain staff.
New staff would receive equivalent pay and conditions.

Councillor Hulme asked if any public consultation would be undertaken. In
response, it was confirmed there would be no direct public consultation. It
was highlighted that the aim of the subsidiary was to enhance patient care for
Slough residents. Councillor Hulme queried the business case and asked if
there was concern that staff, in response to the proposals, would take
industrial action. It was explained that the Trust sought to reassure staff and
ensure the best patient care was provided.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair thanked Mr Dardis and Mr Patel for
attending the meeting.

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Panel - 10.09.19

15.

Resolved — That the report be noted.
Primary Care Networks

The Chair welcomed Dr Jim O’Donnell (Locality Clinical Lead for Slough, NHS
East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Asif Ali (Clinical Director —
Slough Primary Care Networks (PCN)) and Dr Raj Bhargava (Clinical Director
— Central Slough PCN) to the meeting.

Dr O’Donnell introduced a report that detailed the vision and progress made
to develop effective PCNs in Slough. The report was supplemented by a
presentation to the Panel.

(At this point in the meeting Councillor Mohammad declared that she worked
at a General Practice Medical Centre. She remained in the Council Chamber
throughout the discussion on the item)

During the presentation, the following issues were highlighted:

e PCNs formed a key building block of the NHS Long T
[...]
That the report be presented to the Panel alongside an update on the

Public Health and Leisure Teams - Health Beliefs and Physical Activity
research project.

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Panel - 10.09.19

17.

18.

19.

20.

Frimley Health and Care ICS Long-Term Strategy Update

An update report setting out progress in the development of the Frimley
Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS) Long-Term Strategy since the
last meeting was presented to the Panel.

Resolved — That the report be noted.

Health Scrutiny Panel - 2019-20 Work Programme

The Policy Insight Manager reported that it was World Mental Health Day on
Thursday 10th October 2019 and a promotional event was being held at The
Curve, Slough. He agreed to circulate invites and information to the Panel.
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme and Members
agreed to limit the number of substantive items considered at each meeting to
allow sufficient opportunity to scrutinise each item in-depth.

Resolved —

(a) That the Policy Insight Manager agreed to liaise with the Director of
Adults and Communities to review the Forward Work Programme.

(b) That the Policy Insight Manager agreed to circulate invites and
information to the Panel regarding the World Mental Health Day event
taking place at The Curve on Thursday 10th October 2019.

Members' Attendance Record

Resolved — That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.
Date of Next Meeting - 15th October 2019

Resolved — The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15" October

2019.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.05 pm)

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM 4

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel
DATE: 15 October 2019
REPORT AUTHORS: Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health (SBC)

CONTACT OFFICER: Tim Howells — Public Health Officer (SBC)
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875144

WARD(S): Al

PART |
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

HEALTH ISSUES BY WARD: UPDATING THE WARD HEALTH PROFILES THROUGH A
NEW DATA OBSERVATORY & WEBSITE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH SLOUGH

1. Purpose of Report

Provide an overview of the updating of Slough’s Ward Health Profiles through the
development of a new Public Health Data Observatory and Public Health website for
Slough.

2. Recommendations

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Review the paper and presentation outlining how ward health profiles are being
developed through a new Data Public Health Observatory and Slough Public Health
website and progress to date.

2. Request a further update in 3 months in order to demonstrate the Public Health Data
Observatory in practice, present the up-to-date Ward Health and new ward analyses
from the Health Beliefs Research project.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqgy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy Priorities

This work addresses all of the Wellbeing Strategic priorities by making it easier to
review the data at a Slough and ward-based level for both decision-makers and the
public.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The primary outcomes where delivery will be particularly enhanced by the paper are:

- Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
- Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

Page 7



5.

Other Implications

(@)  Financial
There are no financial implications directly resulting from the recommendations of this
report and outlined activities are within the current budget and resources.

(b) Risk Management - None
There are no identified risks associated with the proposed actions.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications
There are no Human Rights Act implications to the content of this report

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment
The content of this report does not require an Equalities Impact Assessment.

Supporting Information

Background

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Historically, Slough Borough Council Public Health team has commissioned the
fifteen Ward Health Profiles every 2 years fr
[...]
intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 15 October 2019

CONTACT OFFICER: Tim Howells, Public Health, Slough Borough Council
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875144

Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health (SBC)
WARDS: All

PART |
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

HEALTH BELIEFS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY RESEARCH

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Panel with an update on the Public Health and Leisure Teams Health
Beliefs and Physical Activity research project.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Health Scrutiny Panel is recommended to note this report and share the
associated recommendations.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The project aims at providing an evidence base to inform key work, commissioning
priorities and how we support and engage with local residents. In particular, this work
supports the Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities:

¢ Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
e Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Qutcomes

The primary outcomes where delivery will be enhanced by this project are:

- Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
- QOutcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

We also hope that the implications of this project become an embedded approach to
engaging with, and providing for, the residents of Slough. And in essence will
indirectly contribute to;

- Outcome 3- Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live,

work and stay
- Outcome 4- Our residents will live in good quality homes

Page 25



- Outcome 5 — Slough will attract, retain and grow business and investment to
provide opportunities for our residents

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications directly resulting from the recommendations
of this report and outlined activities are within 
[...]
pportunity and Motivation = Behaviour). The COM-B model assists in identifying
triggers and motivations to improving health literacy. For any change in behaviour
to occur, a person must:

Be physically and psychologically capable of performing the necessary
actions;

Have the physical and social opportunity (people may face barriers to
change because of their income, ethnicity, social position or other factors);

Be more motivated to adopt the new, rather than the old behaviour.

5.4. Emerging findings from the qualitative report suggested that:

5.5.

Residents’ knowledge and awareness (their psychological capability) had
been well informed by ongoing media messages and by social norms

The facilities (physical opportunities) exist to undertake activities to help
stay healthy and active, but residents felt like they needed to know that
they would fit in and be around like-minded, similar and familiar people

Perceptions around the lack of availability and poor(er) quality of local
community assets and leisure facilities that had occurred over time

The most challenging aspect of changing to positive behaviours is
managing the balance between automotive motivation (habits, emotions,
desires and impulses) and reflective motivation (plans, beliefs and
intentions).

The second phase of the project was a ‘quantitative’ phase. This phase
was was undertaken between 24 July and 28 August 2019. It used a stratified
(by ward) Random Sampling approach to select starting addresses in each

Page 27



5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

ward. Quotas where set to ensure representation for key population groups of
gender, age band and ethnicity. The 20 minute survey took place with 1,605
residents and returned a confidence interval of £2.4% for a 50% statistic at
the 95% confidence level.

A Computer Aided Personal Interview (CAPI) approach was taken using
electronic tablet devices, which allowed for automated skips and routing,
ensuring all relevant questions were asked and answered.

Additionall
[...]
at they get a dental check up at
least once a year.

Vaccinations

Just under six in ten (58%) residents were aware that the chance of having a
severe reaction to the MMR vaccine is around 1 in 1 million with 16% of
residents believing this statement to be false.

37% of the population believe that vaccine preventable diseases are just part
of childhood, that natural immunity is better than vaccine related immunity.
This figure rises to 43% for those from an Asian background and falls to 32%
for those from a White background.

19% of the population believe that vaccines cause autism and Sudden Infant
Death Syndrome. This rises to 30% amongst the 25-34yr old population.

Mental Heath

Slough residents were asked the seven-item SWEMWBS question set, which
asks how they have been feeling over the past two weeks.

Scores ranged from 7 to 35 with an average of 24.7 for survey respondents.
The higher the score, the better the mental well-being. Differences in
SWEMWBS scores for differing sub-groups of the sample were small;
however, those who were not working had a significantly lower average than
those who were (23.8 vs. 25.1).

Average SWEMWABS score also varied by ward. Foxborough and Elliman had
the highest average, whereas Haymill & Lynch Hill and Upton had the lowest.

25% of residents felt that improvements to their financial position would help
them improve their mental health and 23% felt that more time to themselves
would help.

Physical Activity

44% of residents haven’t used any Slough leisure facilities, with 37% of those
sighting time as a reason and 19% of those stating they use other private
facilities.

Page 29



51% of residents claimed to be unaware of the Council’s Active Slough
programme, while 42% agreed that they were aware of it. The younger the
resident, the more likely they were aware of the programme.

During the last four weeks, just over one-third (34%) of residents claimed to
have undertaken moderate physical activity on a daily basis, while a further
11% did so each weekday and 16% did so every other day. This leaves one-
fifth (20%) that claimed to have undertaken some form of moderate physical
activity once or more in the last four weeks and 17% that had not done
anything and would be classified as inactive.

Time was cited as the most common barrier with 46% of residents choosing
this. Cost is also a barrier; 32% wished to see free gym and leisure provision,
while 30% indicated lower pricing, including for gym and leisure club
membership.

Around one-quarter (24%) indicated they lacked personal motivation (which is
often also linked to a lack of time), while around one-fifth (19%) suggested
that suitable sports and leisure facilities were too distant from their home.

Communication

Printed mediums, such as leaflets and posters, are proportionally more
important to older residents (43%), and further highlighted by their preference
for the quarterly Citizens newspaper (56%)

Social media is particularly preferred by those aged 16 to 24; 25% of this
group would prefer to use it in the future

6. Comments of Other Committees

There are no comments from any other committees.

7. Conclusion and recommendations

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

Our intention is to publish the full results of the research project online as soon
as they are available so that all stakeholders, including the public, have access
to the information. This will be done once the final ward, gender and ethnicity
stratification has been completed by M.E.L in mid to late October 2019.

The qualitative research stage has shown that residents have the broad
Capability to lead healthy and active lifestyles, but Opportunity and Motivation
needs to be focussed on. Whilst this phase of the project helped identify key
themes, the wider quantitative phase with a statistically representative sample
of residents from across the Borough has helped identify the extent to which
these themes exist. The findings from the survey will assist in prioritising what
a
[...]
14 statements about thoughts and feelings. The
seven statements are positively worded with five response categories from ‘none of the time’

to ‘all of the time’ and are summed to provide a single score.

Slough residents were asked the seven-item SWEMWABS question set, which asks how they

have been feeling over the past two weeks. Individual survey items are reported below.

Figure 22: Results from SWEMWBS
Base: 1605

M None of the time Rarely Some of the time Often W All of the time
I've been feeling optimistic about the future 23%
I've been feeling useful 24%

I've been feeling relaxed 14%
I've been dealing with problems well 21%

I’'ve been thinking clearly 27%

I've been feeling close to other people 26%

I've been able to make up my own mind about
things

27%

4 Short Warwick Edinburgh Mental Well-Being Scale (SWEMWBS) © NHS Health Scotland, University of Warwick and
University of Edinburgh, 2008, all rights reserved. https://warwick.ac.uk/fac/sci/med/research/platform/wemwbs/

m-e| P o .
{% researc h Measurement Evaluation L(ggﬁwgagsmg evidence to shape better services


https://warwick.ac.uk/fac/sci/med/research/platform/wemwbs/

SWEMWSABS scores ranged from 7 to 35 with an average of 24.7 for survey respondents. The
higher the score, the better the mental well-being. Differences in SWEMWABS scores for
differing sub-groups of the sample were small; however, those who were not working had a

significantly lower average than those who were (23.8 vs. 25.1).

Average SWEMWBS score also varied by ward. Foxborough and Elliman had the highest

average, whereas Haymill & Lynch Hill and Upton had the lowest.

Figure 23: Average SWEMWABS score by Ward
Base: 1605

Foxborough 25.9
Elliman 25.8
Central 25.3
Langley Kedermister 25.0
Britwell and Northborough 24.9
Baylis and Stoke 24.9
Farnham 24.9
Chalvey 24.8
Wexham Lea 24.6
Cippenham Meadows 24.6
Colnbrook with Poyle 245
Cippenham Green 24.5
Langley St Mary's 24.2
Haymill and Lynch Hill 235

Upton 23.4

To provide some
[...]
Information only - Slough Wellbeing Board Update
e Information only - Disability Task and Finish Group - Implementation Progress
e Information only - winter preparedness

16 January 2020

Immunisations and screening annual report + local update?
Adult Social Care Strategy and Budget - including detail on leisure centre fees and charges
Mental health update




9TT abed

23 March 2020

Adult Social Care Local Account 2019-20

Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report

Information only - Slough Wellbeing Board Update

Information only - Disability Task and Finish Group - Implementation Progress




LTT abed

MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2019/20

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 27/06/19 10/09/19 15/10/19 20/11/19 16/01/20 23/03/20
Ali P P
Begum P P
Gahir pP* P
N Holledge P P
Mohammad P pP*
Qaseem P Ab
Rasib P P
A Sandhu P P
Smith P P
Colin Pill - Healthwatch P Ap
Representative

P = Present for whole meeting
Ap = Apologies given

(Ext - Extraordinary)

P* = Present for part of meeting
Ab = Absent, no apologies given

L NF1l VANIOV



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th September 2019
	4 Health Issues by Ward: Updating the Ward Health Profiles Through a New Data Observatory and Website for Public Health Slough
	Appendix 1 - Update on Ward Health Profiles

	5 Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research
	Appendix 1 - Slough Health Beliefs - Qualitative Research
	Appendix 2 - Slough Health Beliefs Findings

	6 Health Scrutiny Panel - 2019-20 Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme

	7 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, Begum, Gahir, 
N Holledge, Mohammad, Qaseem and Rasib

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Chair of the Healthwatch Slough Board

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- None. 

PART I

21. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gahir declared that he had previously been a Trust member of 
Wexham Park Hospital before he was elected as a councillor.  He remained in 
the Council Chamber throughout the meeting.

22. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th September 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2019, be 
approved as a correct record.

23. Member Questions 

None had been received.

24. Health Issues by Ward: Updating the Ward Health Profiles Through a 
New Data Observatory and Website for Public Health Slough 

Members were provided with an overview of how ward health profiles were 
being updated through the development of a new Public Health Data 
Observatory and Public Health website.

Historically, the Public Health Team had commissioned 15 ward health profile 
reviews every two years from the Berkshire Public Health Shared Team.  The 
resultant data represented a ‘snapshot in time’ and stakeholders had 
expressed frustration regarding the time lag.

The development of the Slough Public Health Data Observatory provided an 
opportunity to present public health data in a user-friendly format.  The data 
would be automatically updated and published; therefore assuring users that 
they had the latest data available.  Slough Data Observatory would contribute 
to a library of resources available for decision makers and residents, enabling 
them to make informed decisions either at an organisational or personal level.  
The creation of the Public Health website was a key platform for sharing the 
information.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 15.10.19

The Chair thanked Dr Liz Brutus, Service Lead Public Health for the report 
and invited Members to comment and ask questions.  

Members had a wide-ranging discussion, during which the following points 
were raised: 

 The development of the Data Observatory was enthusiastically 
supported by the Panel.  

 Members felt the Observatory was an excellent toolkit for policy makers 
and residents.  The availability of timely data would allow officers to 
target specific health issues by tailoring the provision of services 
offered to residents.

 The Public Health website would provide residents with data that could 
be used to improve their own health and to lobby the Council for 
services to improve the health of their communities.  

 It was noted that the website would be ‘user-friendly’ and would have a 
language translation option available for the six most commonly 
spoken languages in Slough.  

 Voluntary sector organisations would be able to utilise the data and 
there could be opportunities to ‘up-skill’ volunteers to enable them to 
make the best use of the information available.

 A Member queried how the data could be used to provide reassurance 
to residents.  In response, the Panel was advised that the first stage in 
the process was to gather reliable data; the next stage would be to 
consider how the Council could use the information to commission 
services.  Better quality data would highlight health issue ‘hotspots’.  
The Data Observatory and the website would be widely publicised 
through the Council’s Citizen newspaper, Twitter and Facebook.  In 
addition, the information would be promoted through organisations 
such as Healthwatch, Slough Council for Voluntary Service and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

 A Member asked how the information would be communicated to 
residents who could not read English.  In reply, the Panel was advised 
that alternative methods of communication were being considered and 
video/Youtube would be explored.  It was agreed that promoting the 
Data Observatory and website via screens in GP waiting rooms would 
reach a wide cross section of residents.  As a means of reaching all 
residents, it was suggested that an information leaflet be included with 
all Council Tax bills.

The Chair then invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under Rule 30.  

Councillor Strutton welcomed the development of the Public Health Data 
Observatory and website.  He noted that the availability of timely information 
would enable different Council departments to work collaboratively to tackle 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 15.10.19

issues.  For example, the detrimental impact that poor quality housing had on 
residents’ health.  He said the data could be used by officers to action 
preventative measures to combat ill health in the Borough.  

The Director of Adults and Communities explained that the Frimley Health and 
Integrated Care System was working in partnership with the local population 
to target those residents most in need of support.  Through a focus on 
individuals, as opposed to organisational structures, there was increased 
priority placed on prevention and proactive care rather than reactive 
treatment.  He noted that there were limitations to the services that could be 
provided given the financial constraints.  The Panel was informed that the 
Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) had recently considered local health issues 
as part of a review of its priorities.  

The Panel welcomed the report and requested that a link to the Public Health 
website be circulated to Members as soon as the site was live.  

Resolved – 

(a) That the report and presentation be noted. 

(b) That an update report be provided to the Health Scrutiny Panel on 16th 
January 2020, to demonstrate the Public Health Data Observatory in 
practice, and present the up-to-date Ward Health and new Ward 
analyses from the Health Beliefs Research project.  

(c)  That a link to the new Public Health website be circulated to Health 
Scrutiny Panel Members, by the Service Lead Public Health as soon as 
the site was live.

25. Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research 

Dr Liz Brutus, Service Lead Public Health provided the Panel with an update 
on the Health Beliefs and Physical Activity research project.

The aim of the project was to provide an evidence base to inform the 
Council’s approach to supporting and engaging with local residents.  In 
particular, the project would support the following Joint Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities: increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities; and 
improving mental health and wellbeing. 

The project had involved an in-depth, community led research project to 
engage Slough residents in a local conversation on health, primarily focussing 
on what residents believed they could do to keep physically and mentally well 
and to prevent poor health.  The project had explored residents’ health beliefs, 
health literacy and behavioural insights.  In addition, the project had sought to 
ascertain a picture of residents prevailing rates of inactivity by exploring 
behaviour and attitude towards undertaking regular physical activity.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 15.10.19

The project had been delivered in two phases.  The first phase, which had 
taken place between February and June 2019 was a qualitative phase, and 
had comprised of a borough wide stakeholder workshop, six ‘chatabout’ and  
two focus group sessions.  This element of the project had utilised the COM-B 
behaviour change model (Capability, Opportunity and Motivation = behaviour).  
The COM-B model assisted in identifying triggers and motivations to improve 
health literacy.  The qualitative research stage had shown that residents had a 
broad capability to lead healthy and active lifestyles, but opportunity and 
motivation needed to be focussed on. 

The second phase of the project was quantitative and had been undertaken 
between 24 July and 28 August 2019.  This phase had involved a statistically 
representative cohort of residents, selected by random sampling, being asked 
to complete a survey.  Quotas had been set to ensure representation for key 
population groups of gender, age and ethnicity.  The 20 minute survey had 
been undertaken with 1,605 residents.  The findings from the survey would be 
used to prioritise the actions needed with the relevant sections of the 
population.

Over the coming months, work would be undertaken with departments across 
the Council, and partners in Slough to ensure that the learnings of the project 
were embedded within the work programmes, and were used to inform 
strategies and develop service specifications.

The Chair then invited Members to comment and ask questions.

Members had a wide-ranging discussion, during which the following points 
were raised:

 The Panel welcomed the report and commended the project.
 A Member asked if there was any regional or national comparator 

information available.  It was advised that Slough was unique and this 
type of research had not been undertaken by other local authorities.

 A Member queried how the information could be used to dispel 
misconceptions in relation to immunisations.  In response, the Panel 
was informed that a working group involving the voluntary sector and 
Clinical Commissioning Group representatives had been considering 
how communications to residents could be used to address concerns 
regarding immunisations. 

 Concerns were raised that 44% of residents had not used any Slough 
leisure facilities, and 37% of those cited time as a reason.  Time was 
cited as the most common barrier along with cost.  32% of residents 
wished to see free gym and leisure provision, and 30% of respondents 
had indicated that pricing should be lowered.  

 The Panel was informed that the Council’s Leisure Strategy aimed to 
increase awareness of the facilities available and promote usage.  The 
Director of Adults and Communities agreed to circulate a copy of the 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 15.10.19

Council’s Leisure Strategy to Panel Members.  It was noted that a 
report setting out the proposed leisure fees and charges would be 
presented to the Panel at the January 2020 meeting, before being 
considered by Cabinet.  It was explained that the contract with 
Everyone Active included an income target to offset the cost of the 
refurbishment.  Therefore, fees and charges would increase.  

 Concern was raised that 51% of residents claimed to be unaware of 
the Council’s Active Slough programme.  The Director of Adults and 
Communities recognised the need to promote the programme through 
a variety of channels.

 Members noted the provision of free activities, including the free 
outdoor Green Gyms.

 Referring to the findings of the qualitative research, a Member noted 
that good oral health was not consciously linked to leading a healthy 
lifestyle.  In response, the Panel was advised that oral health was a 
national issue.  The Council was undertaking work with Early Years, 
and vulnerable groups, including people with mental health issues and 
older people.  It was highlighted that the cost of treatment was often a 
barrier that prevented people visiting a dentist.

 A Member noted the average Short Warwick Edinburgh Mental Well-
Being Scale (SWEMWBS) scores by ward, set out on page 87 of the 
report.  The higher the score, the better the mental well-being.  
Foxborough and Elliman wards had the highest average, whereas 
Haymill, Lynch Hill and Upton wards had the lowest.  The SWEMWBS 
scores for differing sub-groups of the sample were small; however, 
those people who were not working had a significantly lower average 
score than those who were.  Significant factors determining well-being 
related to levels of deprivation and community support.

 A Member asked what measures the Council was taking to motivate 
people to use the leisure facilities.  The Service Lead Public Health 
explained that one of the key barriers preventing people from using the 
leisure facilities was the perception that gyms were for ‘beautiful 
people’.  To tackle this perception, a promotional campaign depicting 
imagines of ‘every day’ people using gyms was being rolled out.  
Members were encouraged to promote the use of the Council’s Green 
Gyms and leisure facilities to residents in their wards. 

The Chair invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under Rule 30.

Councillor Strutton reiterated the importance of Members ‘leading by example’ 
and promoting the use of the available leisure facilities.  He highlighted the 
free activities residents could be encouraged to participate in, such as 
gardening and walking.  He noted that historically GPs had referred patients 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 15.10.19

to ‘exercise by prescription’ and this initiative was being relaunched in some 
areas.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair thanked Dr Liz Brutus, Service Lead Public 
Health for the report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Director of Adults and Communities be requested to circulate a 
copy of the Council’s Leisure Strategy to Panel Members.

26. Health Scrutiny Panel - 2019-20 Work Programme 

The Policy and Insight Manager noted that the ‘Mental Health Update’ had 
erroneously been listed for both the 20th November 2019 and 16th January 
2020 meetings.  It was agreed that this item would be presented to the 20th 
November 2019 meeting and therefore, should be deleted from the list of 
items for 16th January 2020.

Councillor Smith noted that the Council produced an annual Air Quality report 
and suggested that the Health Scrutiny Panel consider how air quality 
impacted on the health of Slough residents.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended, as set out above.  

(b) That a report regarding Air Quality and the impact on Slough residents’ 
health be added to the list of scheduled items for the 16th January 
2020 meeting.

27. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

28. Date of Next Meeting - 20th November 2019 

Resolved – The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th November 
2019.

Chair
(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm)


